
Name Description
 Amendment 

Amount 

 Total Contract 

Amount 

YOLO COUNTY TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT 
SB125 Grant - Yolo County Fixed Route Operations Restoration

and Paratransit Improvements Project 
n/a $3,271,000

CITY OF SACRAMENTO Bike Rack Transfer and Programming of CMAQ Funds n/a $75,000

CREATIVE REACTION LAB Consultant Services for the EEI Workshop n/a $51,500

LATINO LEADERSHIP COUNCIL Agreement  - EEI Building Bridges Project n/a $80,000

YOLO COUNTY TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT TIRCP Grant - Cal-ITP Implementation Project n/a $179,000

SB125 Grants

YUBA-SUTTER TRANSIT AUTHORITY Next Gen Zero-Emission Bus Ops & Admin Facility n/a $10,200,000

SACRT COA/Long range Plan n/a $1,000,000

RCN Grants 

YUBA COUNTY Lindhurst/E. Linda Gateway (Lindhurst Ave Beautification) n/a $3,000,000

SACRAMENTO COUNTY Re-Imagine North Watt Corridor Project n/a $7,408,000

Name Description
Amendment 

Amount

Total Contract 

Amount

KNIGHTSCOPE, INC. Amendment to Extend Agreement for Call Box System Maint. 159,482$               1,047,528$            

WALKSACRAMENTO DBA CIVIC THREAD
Amendmet to RAISE Grant: Sustainable/Equitable Mobility Zones (FTA DBE 

Goal)
n/a 1,375,000$            

CITY OF LINCOLN
Amendment to Green Means Go - PLANNING - Downtown Lincoln Green 

Zone
(25,000)$                375,000$               

CITY OF MARYSVILLE
Amendment to Green Means Go - PLANNING - Marysville Infrastructure 

Capacity
(18,000)$                275,000$               

SACRT 
Amendment to Green Means Go - PLANNING Meadowview Station Transit 

Oriented Neighborhood
(19,000)$                281,000$               

SACRT Amendment to TIRCP Grant - Cal-ITP Implementation Project 61,548$                 1,495,656$            

MEAD & HUNT, INC.
Amendment to On-Call Airport Land Use Commission (ALUC) Technical 
Assistance

 $                 20,000  $                 55,000 

New Contracts Executed

January 1, 2025 through March 31, 2025

CONTRACTS AND AMENDMENTS

Amendments Executed




